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Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI GAMING COMMISSION,
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)


vs.

)

No. 02-1349 GC




)

DESOTO ELKS LODGE #689,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We find that the bingo license held by DeSoto Elks Lodge #689 (Elks Lodge) is subject to discipline for having gambling devices on the premises, possessing slot machines, and tampering with evidence.  It is not subject to discipline for unduly delaying an investigation.

Procedure


On August 27, 2002, the Missouri Gaming Commission (Gaming) filed a complaint alleging that there is cause to discipline Elks Lodge’s bingo license.  On July 1, 2003, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Michael Bradley represented Gaming.  

Joe A. Johnson represented Elks Lodge.  The matter became ready for our decision on September 5, 2003, the date Gaming informed us that it did not intend to file a reply brief.

Findings of Fact

1. Elks Lodge holds a license to conduct bingo games.

2. On April 18, 2002, at 9:42 a.m., Sergeant Terry Wilkinson, Sergeant Dwight Franklin, Sergeant Chuck Kramer, Sergeant David Booker, and Audit Supervisor Rachel Farr (inspection team) conducted an unannounced inspection of the Elks Lodge.

3. The “main goal” of an inspection is to check the supplies being used to assure that they have been obtained from a licensed supplier.
  This is accomplished by taking inventory – comparing the serial number on all the products to the invoices.

4. When the investigation team arrived at Elks Lodge, there were a couple of cars in the parking lot.  There were at least two people, a bartender and a cook, working at that time, but no customers.  The normal business hours for the Elks Lodge were from 11:00 a.m. until approximately 12:00 a.m.

5. Wilkinson entered the building through an unlocked outside door, approached the bar area, and rang a doorbell at a door controlled by an electronic key card.

6. A bartender, Julie Wantland, opened the door.  She asked for a search warrant, and when Wilkinson told her that he did not have one but was entitled to enter, she asked the inspection team to wait in the vestibule.

7. At approximately 10:18 a.m., James Willett arrived at Elks Lodge.  He had been called at his place of business, a golf course, and told that there was an emergency.  On April 18, 2002, Willett had been the chairman of the house committee for the Elks Lodge for three days and the floor manager for only a few weeks.  He had not yet been given all necessary keys to the facility.

8. The prior floor manager, Joe Valley, could not be reached on the day of the inspection because he was in the construction business and “all over.”

9. Willett told the inspection team that the bingo chairman’s wife, Mrs. David Solomon, was on the way and would open the area of the lodge where the bingo was conducted and where the supplies were stored.  Mrs. Solomon arrived at approximately 10:30 a.m. and allowed the team into the area.

10. The bingo hall was in the basement of the two-story building.  The bingo equipment was also stored there.

11. After the inspection team conducted the inventory, Wilkinson told Willet that the team wanted to inspect the top floor.  After a short period of time, the inspection team was allowed entrance to the top floor.

12. There was a bar on the upper floor of the building.  When they entered the bar, Sgt. Kramer and Auditor Farr observed a man
 walking out of a door from a room in the corner.  Seconds later, a woman wearing an apron and who was later seen working in the kitchen closed the door.

13. Wilkinson went behind the bar looking for pull-tabs or gambling devices.  He saw an open door behind the bar and entered the room.

14. In the room behind the bar, Wilkinson found three video gambling devices, each with a face plate identifying it as a Cherry Bonus machine.  

15. A Cherry Bonus machine is controlled by a computer board and functions as a slot machine.  The machine has a video monitor in the upper third of the cabinet.  The middle third of the cabinet houses the physical hardware that controls the machine, and money is stored in the lower third.

16. The machines are designed to take quarters and bills.  A person inserts currency into the machine and places a bet.  The money buys points, and the person is allowed to wager a number of points.  The person pushes the spin button to make the bet, and the video monitor displays reels similar to what is on a slot machine.  At the conclusion of play, the location of the reel determines whether the person gets more points.  If the points are still on the machine and the person wants to stop playing, a person must clear or knock off the points.  Points are frequently exchanged for money or prizes.

17. The machines at Elks Lodge were housed in cabinets that were approximately five feet tall.  All had video monitors.  The doors in two of the three machines were open, and the computer boards were missing.  A compartment on the third machine was locked.  Two of the three machines were plugged into a power strip that was plugged into the wall socket.

18. Wilkinson returned to the bar to inform the rest of the investigation team.  He saw Willett seated at the bar with an individual whom Wilkinson recognized as Mr. Rowe.  Rowe is a co-owner of an amusement-type business, Trio Amusement Company, that offers machines for rent or lease.  Trio Amusement Company has games similar to the Cherry Bonus machines in its inventory.

19. Rowe was also an officer and trustee for the Elks Lodge.

20. Wilkinson asked Rowe if he had a key to the locked machine.  Rowe went into the back room and said that he did not have a key.  Sgt. Booker pried the machine open.  The computer board was missing from this machine also, and there were quarters lying in that section of the cabinet.  Rowe said that the devices did not have brains and were just shells.

21. Removing the control boards from the machines would have been a simple matter of unplugging certain connectors.

22. Kramer and Farr informed Wilkinson that when they entered the bar, they had seen Rowe go into the corner room.

23. The door to this room was locked.  Wilkinson asked Willet to open the door, but Willet said that he had no key because he had been the floor chairman and chairman of the house committee for a short time and had not yet been given all the keys.

24. The investigation team did not gain access to the locked room.

25. While the inspectors were excluded from the premises when they first arrived, a person affiliated with the Elks Lodge disabled the Cherry Bonus machines.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear Gaming’s complaint.  Section 621.045.
  Section 313.052 sets forth the burden of proof:

A holder of any license shall be subject to imposition of penalties, suspension or revocation of such license, or other action for any act or failure to act by himself or his agents or employees, that is injurious to the public health, safety, good order and general welfare of the people of the state of Missouri, or that would discredit or tend to discredit charitable bingo operations in Missouri or the state of Missouri unless the licensee proves by clear and convincing evidence that [the licensee] is not guilty of such action.  [Gaming] shall take appropriate action against any licensee who violates the law or the rules and regulations of [Gaming].

(Emphasis added).


Clear and convincing evidence is a higher standard than a preponderance of the evidence.  It requires that Elks Lodge’s evidence, when weighed against Gaming’s evidence, instantly tilt 

the scale of our deliberation in Elks Lodge’s favor and leave us with an abiding conviction of its truth.  In re W.S.M., 845 S.W.2d 147, 150 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  It is the civil equivalent of proof beyond a reasonable doubt.  In re Rauch, 18 B.R. 97, 98 (W.D. Mo. 1982).


Gaming cites § 313.052(1), which allows discipline for:


(1) Failing to comply with or make provision for compliance with the provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.085, the rules and regulations of [Gaming] or any federal, state or local law or regulation[.]

Regulation 11 CSR 45-30.270 states:

(1) The word premises, as used in sections 313.005 to 313.085, RSMo, means an entire permanently affixed structure.  The division of a structure by floors, rooms, or areas to create multiple premises for the conduct of bingo is prohibited.  A bingo licensee must receive approval from the commission prior to using any structure in which it intends to play bingo.

(2) The premises where any game of bingo is being conducted, or where any game of bingo is intended to be conducted, shall be open for inspection by [Gaming] or its appointed representatives.  The licensed hall provider or the licensed bingo organization/operator, or any entity determined by [Gaming] or the courts required to have a license pursuant to Chapter 313, RSMo, must permit access to said premises during any reasonable time as requested by [Gaming] or its representative.  Licensed operators must make available for inspection all bingo products, records including bank statements, purchase invoices, disbursement records etc., pursuant to Chapter 313, RSMo, or the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

(3) Pursuant to section 313.035, RSMo, no gambling or gambling devices shall be permitted on the premises used by a bingo licensee.  The bingo licensee, its officers and agents shall be responsible for any violations which may occur.

(4) The presence of gambling devices such as, but not limited to, slot machines, roulette wheels or other gambling games shall be prima facie evidence of violations of those provisions of Chapter 572, RSMo relating to gambling and gambling promoters.

(5) [Gaming] shall have the right to revoke or deny any license issued under Chapter 313, RSMo for any other violations related to illegal gaming and/or gambling under Missouri law.

(Emphasis added.)
Reasonable Time to Request Access


Elks Lodge argues that Gaming’s inspection was not at a “reasonable time” as set forth in 11 CSR 45-30.270(2) because it was not within Elks Lodge’s business hours.  We find that 9:42 a.m. was a reasonable time to conduct the inspection.  The fact that there were few employees on duty and the lodge was not open at the time would weigh against Gaming’s argument that the inspection was unduly delayed; it does not make the time of the inspection unreasonable.

Count I


Gaming argues that Elks Lodge delayed the inspection of the premises in violation of 

11 CSR 45-30.270(2), which requires the licensee to provide access.  Elks Lodge points to the fact that when the inspection team arrived at 9:42 a.m., there were only two employees at the facility, the bartender and the cook, neither of whom had keys to unlock the doors.  The bartender called Willett from his work, and he arrived approximately a half an hour later.  He did not have the keys either and had to call someone else, the chairman’s wife, who arrived at 10:38 a.m.


As we stated above, we do not find the time of the inspection unreasonable, but if entry is requested before a business is open to the public and there are few employees present, none of whom have keys, delays should be expected.  We find that Elks Lodge did not unduly delay the inspection and is therefore not subject to discipline under § 313.052 for unduly delaying an investigation.

Count II


Gaming argues that there were three illegal gambling machines on the Elks Lodge premises in violation of 11 CSR 45-30.270(3),
 which is cause for discipline under § 313.052(1).  Section 572.010 defines gambling and a gambling device as follows:


(4) “Gambling”, a person engages in “gambling” when he stakes or risks something of value upon the outcome of a contest of chance or a future contingent even not under his control or influence, upon an agreement or understanding that he will receive something of value in the event of a certain outcome.  Gambling does not include . . . playing an amusement device that confers only an immediate right of replay not exchangeable for something of value. . . .


(5) “Gambling device” means any device, machine, paraphernalia or equipment that is used or usable in the playing phases of any gambling activity, whether that activity consists of gambling between persons or gambling by a person with a machine.  However, lottery tickets, policy slips and other items used in the playing phases of lottery and policy schemes are not gambling devices within this definition[.]


In Thole v. Westfall, 682 S.W.2d 33, 36-37 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984), the court stated that some devices are gambling devices per se.  In Thole, the government wanted to confiscate some video poker and blackjack machines.  The government could only do so if the owner had reason to know that they were to be used in gambling.  The video machines only accumulated points, and there was no evidence that any money changed hands.  The court stated that the machine’s appearance and operational mechanism provided circumstantial evidence that the machine was for gambling.  That evidence was so strong that the court held that the owners knew the machines were intended for use in gambling, even though no one ever saw the machines used in gambling, and allowed the government to confiscate the machines.  The court called such a machine a gambling device per se.  Id.


To be a gambling device per se, the machine must be one in which (1) players stake or risk something of value, (2) chance is a material factor, and (3) success is rewarded by something of value.  Id.  There is an exception if a machine is an amusement device that confers only an immediate right of replay that is not exchangeable for something of value.  Id. at 38.  In Thole, the machines were gambling devices per se because (1) players wagered credits that they had bought or won (2) on an outcome that electronic circuitry randomly generated (3) for more points.  Id.


Wilkinson testified as to the character of the Cherry Bonus machine, and it meets this criteria.  Elks Lodge argues that the machines are not gambling devices because they lacked the computer motherboards and thus were not “usable.”  But there is evidence that the machines were tampered with.  The owner of the machines was on the premises and disappeared into a room that was immediately locked.  There were coins left in one machine, and two were plugged into the wall.  No one was able to provide an explanation as to why the machines were on the premises if not for their usual purpose.  Gaming asked Willett if there was any reason that Elks Lodge would be storing machines for Trio Amusement, and Willett said that he knew of none.
  There is evidence that the motherboards were removed at the time of inspection; therefore, Elks Lodge was in possession of usable machines at the time of inspection even if not at the moment Wilkinson saw the machines.  Elks Lodge is subject to discipline under § 313.052(1) for violating 11 CSR 45-30.270(3).


Gaming also argues that Elks Lodge is subject to discipline under § 313.052(1) for violating § 572.070, which states:


1.  A person commits the crime of possession of a gambling device if, with knowledge of the character thereof, he manufactures, sells, transports, places or possesses, or conducts or negotiates any transaction affecting or designed to affect ownership, custody or use of:


(1) A slot machine; or


(2) Any other gambling device, knowing or having reason to believe that it is to be used in the state of Missouri in the advancement of unlawful gambling activity.

Gaming argues that the Cherry Bonus machines are slot machines as defined in § 572.010:


(11) “Slot machine” means a gambling device that as a result of the insertion of a coin or other object operates, either completely automatically or with the aid or some physical act by the player, in such a manner that, depending upon elements of chance, it may eject something of value.  A device so constructed or readily adaptable or convertible to such use is no less a slot machine because it is not in working order or because some mechanical act of manipulation or repair is required to accomplish its adaptation, conversion or workability.  Nor is it any less a slot machine because apart from its use or adaptability as such it may also sell or deliver something of value on a basis other than chance[.]

We agree that the Cherry Bonus machines meet the definition of slot machines.  Elks Lodge violated § 572.070, and is subject to discipline under § 313.052(1).  

Count III


Gaming argues that Elks Lodge allowed and aided the owner of the machines to remove the electronic circuit board from each of the three machines.  Gaming argues that this is a violation of § 575.100(1) and is cause for discipline under § 313.052(1).  Section 575.100(1) states:


1.  A person commits the crime of tampering with physical evidence if he:


(1) Alters, destroys, suppresses or conceals any record, document or thing with purpose to impair its verity, legibility or availability in any official proceeding or investigation; or


(2) Makes, presents or uses any record, document or thing knowing it to be false with purpose to mislead a public servant who is or may be engaged in any official proceeding or investigation.


Gaming’s evidence of tampering was the fact that a man was seen leaving a room, the door was then closed, and no one could produce a key.  The burden of proof is on Elks Lodge, and it offered no evidence to counter the allegation.  Willet testified that he had no knowledge of the gambling machines.  He stated that he did not call Rowe.  This is not clear and convincing evidence that someone affiliated with Elks Lodge did not tamper with the machines.  It is an insufficient showing even if the burden of proof is less than a preponderance of the evidence.


We find Elks Lodge’s license subject to discipline under § 313.052(1) for violating 

§ 575.100(1).

Summary


We find cause to discipline Elks Lodge’s bingo license under § 313.052(1) for violating 11 CSR 45-30.270(3), § 572.070, and § 575.100(1), but not for violating 11 CSR 45-30.270(2).  


SO ORDERED on September 25, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Tr. at 14.


	�Id. at 66.


	�Kramer and Farr did not know the man personally, but recognized him as the man Wilkinson talked to and identified as Mr. Rowe. (Tr. at 56-57, 61.)


	�Tr. at 23-26.


	�Tr. at 37-38.


	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�But see Matter of Rose, 934 F.2d 901, 904 (7th Cir. Ill. 1991) (clear and convincing standard of proof lies between beyond reasonable doubt and preponderance of the evidence).


	�In the complaint, Gambling also argues that Elks Lodge violated 11 CSR 45-30.270(1).  That portion of the regulation defines premises, so it could not have been violated.


	�Tr. at 73.


� See supra note 7.
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